Staff:

Baaba K. Halm 









Counsel to the Committee

Laura Rogers

Legislative Attorney

Benjamin J. Goodman









Senior Legislative Policy Analyst 
Anthony Brito
Senior Legislative Financial Analyst

[image: image1.png]



THE COUNCIL
BRIEFING PAPER OF THE INFRASTRUCTURE DIVISION

ROBERT NEWMAN, LEGISLATIVE DIRECTOR 

COMMITTEE ON HOUSING AND BUILDINGS

Hon. Erik Martin Dilan, Chair
May 26, 2011

RES. NO. 813:
By the Speaker (Council Member Quinn) and Council Members Dromm, Koslowitz and Gennaro
TITLE:
Resolution (1) to permit Mutual Redevelopment Houses, Inc. (Housing Company) to impose an annual capital assessment, beginning on June 1, 2011, of $204.00 per room per year payable in equal monthly installments of $17.00 in each year of the ten (10) year period from June 1, 2011 through May 31, 2021, to be used for capital improvements, including the Housing Company’s HVAC replacement project; (2) to permit the Housing Company to impose a fifteen percent increase in carrying charges in future years, in appropriate amounts as and when needed to meet increases in operating expenses, in consultation with the New York City Department of Housing Preservation and Development (HPD); (3) to approve a Sixth Amendatory Agreement to the Contract between the City of New York and the Housing Company which (i) modifies the real estate tax exemption language to provide additional tax exemption for eight additional years; (ii) modifies the language with regard to income eligibility requirements at the time of admission, (iii) modifies the language with regard to division of surcharge revenue, (iv) modifies the language permitting tenant/cooperators to finance the purchase of the Housing Company’s stock allocated to their apartments, and (v) adds a new provision expanding the Housing Company’s right to future development of portions of its property, thereby providing funding for major capital projects and sustaining affordability; (4) to authorize the Mayor or any Deputy Mayor or the Commissioner of the New York City Department of Housing Preservation and Development to execute the Sixth Amendatory Agreement when approved as to form by the Corporation Counsel and directs the City Clerk to attest to the same and to affix the seal of the City thereto; and (5) to permit the Housing Company to modify its existing program of imposing a capital assessment to be paid by sellers on the sale of shares of apartments.

BACKGROUND AND INTENT:

On May 26, 2011, the Committee on Housing and Buildings chaired by Council Member Erik Martin-Dilan, will conduct a hearing on Resolution No. 813, which concerns the housing development known as the Mutual Redevelopment Houses, Inc. (also known as Penn South or Housing Company). Penn South is a Redevelopment Company organized under Article 5 of the New York State Private Housing Finance Law (PHFL) and supervised by the New York City Department of Housing Preservation and Development (HPD).  In accordance with the PHFL §101, a redevelopment company exists to encourage the investment of funds in the public interest to provide for the clearance, replanning, reconstruction, and neighborhood rehabilitation of substandard housing to protect the financial stability of the City. 
The original contract between Penn South and the City was entered into on March 25, 1959, but the construction of Penn South was not completed until 1962.  This original contract expired in 1987. Upon its expiration, Penn South entered into an Amendatory Agreement (Agreement) with the City dated July 1, 1987, whereby Penn South agreed to continue as a limited equity not-for-profit housing cooperative for an additional twenty-five years.  This new Agreement also provided for a gradual phase-in of real estate taxes over this twenty-five year period and placed income and other restrictions on Penn South similar to the restrictions applicable by statute to Mitchell-Lama developments (PHFL §2). In 1989, Penn South was granted permission, by resolution of the Board of Estimate, to increase carrying charges up to 15%, of which 9% was imposed by June of 1998. In 1990, the First Amendatory Agreement was made to clarify that garage space used by residents of Penn South remained exempt from taxation. 

With the dissolution of the Board of Estimate in 1990, jurisdiction over matters pertaining to Penn South passed to the City Council.  In 1991, the City Council approved a request by the Board of Directors of Penn South, (Penn South Board), to (1) extend to individuals and couples awaiting admission existing provisions permitting waiting list families of three or more with incomes up to twenty-five percent above the prescribed limit to occupy an apartment, provided they pay a surcharge; and (2) impose a one-time carrying charge increase of $100 per room.

On October 25, 1995, the City Council approved a request by the Penn South Board to further amend the Agreement.  This Second Amendatory Agreement authorized Penn South to: (1) allow admissions of households with incomes up to fifty percent above the maximum income as stipulated in the contract to take occupancy in the development, provided such households paid a surcharge; (2) permit two-person households consisting of a parent and any child, legal guardian, or ward to be permitted to occupy a two bedroom apartment; (3) expand occupancy and succession standards to reflect standards utilized in other developments; (4) remove the then-current twelve-year contractual exclusion for J-51 benefits; and (5) impose a $15 per room per month carrying charge increase for thirty-six months, effective retroactively from July 1, 1995.  This carrying charge increase was to be used to fund part of the costs of replacing all of the windows in Penn South and was to be applied to each cooperator’s equity in his or her individual apartment.
On April 20, 1998, the Penn South Board passed a resolution providing for the imposition of a 10% increase in carrying charges. As the Penn South Board was only authorized to impose the remaining 6% increase in carrying charges authorized by the 1989 Board of Estimate resolution, the Penn South Board requested that the City Council approve an additional 4% increase, so that Penn South could impose the 10% carrying charge increase beginning July 1, 1998. The City Council approved this request on June 24, 1998.  The increase was to be offset by a partial decrease of $15 per room, which had been imposed for 36 months beginning July 1, 1995 under the 1995 amendment to the Agreement. Furthermore, according to the Penn South Board, the 10% increase in carrying charges was to be divided, with 8% for operating expenses and 2% for a reserve for capital improvements, and would result in an increase in the maximum average carrying charges from $110.00 per room to $121.00 per room, excluding utilities.  At that time, the Penn South Board requested and received authorization to impose an additional 11% increase in carrying charges in future years, as the Penn South Board deemed necessary.

In August 2001, the City Council approved Resolution No. 2044 authorizing a Third Amendatory Agreement between the City and Penn South, which extended the tax exemption granted by the City to the Housing Company through June 30, 2022.  Resolution No. 2044 and the Third Amendatory Agreement also provided for a tax exemption, such that the amount of taxes to be paid by the Mutual Redevelopment Houses, Inc. would be equal to the greater of i) ten percent of the annual rent or carrying charges of the development less utilities or ii) $3,477,099, which were the taxes paid by the development in Fiscal 2001. This exemption, which is modeled on the exemption granted to Mitchell-Lama cooperatives, serves to insulate the development from severe tax increases based on escalating assessments or increases in the tax rate.

In June 2005, the City Council approved Resolution No. 1006-A, which permitted the Mutual Redevelopment Houses, Inc. to impose a five percent increase in carrying charges beginning July 1, 2005, to meet increased operating expenses, especially those relating to fuel and energy. Resolution No. 1006-A also permitted the Housing Company to impose an additional fifteen percent increase in carrying charges in future years, in appropriate amounts as and when needed to meet further increases in operating expenses, in consultation with HPD.  Additionally, Resolution No. 1006-A authorized executing a Fourth Amendatory Agreement to the Contract between the City of New York and the Housing Company which: 
(i) Modified the language with regard to succession and occupancy rights in the Housing Company by modifying paragraphs 210 and 208(a) of the Contract, in place of the Fourth Amendatory Agreement that was previously approved by the Council on June 12, 2003 but not implemented by the Housing Company; and 

(ii) Modified paragraph 301 of the Contract to provide the Housing Company with the authority to impose future increases in carrying charges for utility, fuel and energy costs based on actual costs incurred, with the permission of HPD pursuant to section 3-11(a) of HPD’s rules, but without the need for approval from the City Council.

The Resolution also authorized the Mayor or any Deputy Mayor or the Commissioner of HPD to execute the Fourth Amendatory Agreement when approved as to form by the Corporation Counsel and directed the City Clerk to attest to the same and to affix the seal of the City thereto. 
Finally, Resolution No. 1006-A permitted the Housing Company to create a program to impose a one-time capital assessment to be paid by purchasers on the first sale of shares of each apartment after the effective date of such program. Since the one-time capital assessment approved in the Fourth Amendatory Agreement doubled the equity required of a new purchaser, the Housing Company, in light of such one-time capital assessments, sought to facilitate the purchase of apartments at Penn South by low- and moderate- income New Yorkers and to keep the Housing Company’s affordable cooperative housing available to them, by making it feasible for would-be purchasers of such apartments to obtain loans from institutional lenders to finance the additional equity required to be paid by such purchasers and to secure such loans by granting security interests in their stock and occupancy agreements that represent their ownership of their apartments to lenders approved by the Housing Company in accordance with guidelines set forth in the proposed Fifth Amendatory Agreement.

 In December 2005, the City Council approved Resolution No. 1266, which approved  
a Fifth Amendatory Agreement to the Contract between the City of New York and Mutual Redevelopment Houses, Inc.  Res. No. 1266 and the Fifth Amendatory Agreement, revised the Contract so as to permit secured loans to finance purchases of stock in the Housing Company and occupancy agreements, representing ownership of cooperative apartments at the Housing Company; and added a provision to the Contract pertaining to procedures for evictions, so as to enable lenders to commence legal proceedings to evict tenant/cooperator-borrowers who default on their loans secured by such stock and occupancy agreement (proprietary leases). 

Resolution No. 1266 and the Fifth Amendatory Agreement also revised Subparagraph (a) of Paragraph 209 of such Contract to permit secured loans to finance purchases by qualified applicants of stock and occupancy agreements, representing ownership interests in cooperative apartments at Penn South, in accordance with guidelines that were to be subject to revision with the written permission of HPD and the approval of the Council. Finally, Resolution No. 1266 modified the Contract, with respect to procedures for eviction from Penn South, so as to permit lenders of defaulted borrowers to commence such legal proceedings, in the case of loans approved in accordance with the guidelines provided for in the contract without requiring HPD’s approval. 
Resolution No. 813
During today’s hearing, the Committee will consider Resolution No. 813 which would approve a Sixth Amendatory Agreement to the Contract between the City of New York and Mutual Redevelopment Houses, Inc.  Resolution No. 813 would also authorize the Mayor or any Deputy Mayor or the Commissioner of HPD to execute the Sixth Amendatory Agreement when approved as to form by the Corporation Counsel and directs the City Clerk to attest to the same and to affix the seal of the City thereto.

Resolution No. 813 states that the Housing Company is seeking permission to impose an annual capital assessment, beginning on June 1, 2011, of $204.00 per room per year payable in equal monthly installments of $17.00 per month in each year of the ten (10) year period from June 1, 2011 through May 31, 2021.  This assessment would be used for capital improvements, including the Housing Company’s HVAC replacement project, and to permit the Housing Company to impose a fifteen percent increase in carrying charges in future years, in appropriate amounts as and when the Board determines it is needed to meet increases in operating expenses, in consultation with HPD.
Resolution No. 813 also authorizes the execution of a Sixth Amendatory Agreement to: modify real estate tax exemption language to provide additional tax exemption for eight additional years;
 modify the language with regard to income eligibility requirements at the time of admission; modify the language with regard to division of surcharge revenue;
 modify the language permitting tenant/cooperators to finance the purchase of the Housing Company’s stock allocated to their apartments. Additionally, the Sixth Amendatory Agreement would add a new provision expanding the Housing Company’s right to future development of portions of its property, thereby providing the potential for funding major capital projects and sustaining affordability and would permit the Housing Company to modify its existing program of imposing a capital assessment to be paid by sellers on the sale of shares of apartments.  
Res. No. 813

..Title

Resolution (1) to permit Mutual Redevelopment Houses, Inc. (Housing Company) to impose an annual capital assessment, beginning on June 1, 2011, of $204.00 per room per year payable in equal monthly installments of $17.00 in each year of the ten (10) year period from June 1, 2011 through May 31, 2021, to be used for capital improvements, including the Housing Company’s HVAC replacement project; (2) to permit the Housing Company to impose a fifteen percent increase in carrying charges in future years, in appropriate amounts as and when needed to meet increases in operating expenses, in consultation with the New York City Department of Housing Preservation and Development (HPD); (3) to approve a Sixth Amendatory Agreement to the Contract between the City of New York and the Housing Company which (i) modifies the real estate tax exemption language to provide additional tax exemption for eight additional years; (ii) modifies the language with regard to income eligibility requirements at the time of admission, (iii) modifies the language with regard to division of surcharge revenue, (iv) modifies the language permitting tenant/cooperators to finance the purchase of the Housing Company’s stock allocated to their apartments, and (v) adds a new provision expanding the Housing Company’s right to future development of portions of its property, thereby providing funding for major capital projects and sustaining affordability; (4) to authorize the Mayor or any Deputy Mayor or the Commissioner of the New York City Department of Housing Preservation and Development to execute the Sixth Amendatory Agreement when approved as to form by the Corporation Counsel and directs the City Clerk to attest to the same and to affix the seal of the City thereto; and (5) to permit the Housing Company to modify its existing program of imposing a capital assessment to be paid by sellers on the sale of shares of apartments.

By the Speaker (Council Member Quinn) and Council Members Dromm, Koslowitz and Gennaro
Whereas, Mutual Redevelopment Houses, Inc. (also known as "Penn South" or "Housing Company") is a redevelopment company organized under Article 5 of the Private Housing Finance Law ("PHFL"); and

Whereas, The PHFL requires a contract between the municipality and the Housing Company; and
Whereas, In 1962, the City of New York and the Housing Company entered into a contract under which the Housing Company agreed to operate as a limited equity, non-profit housing cooperative for twenty-five years; and
Whereas, On July 1, 1987 this original contract expired and an amendatory contract (the "Contract") was approved by the Board of Estimate, which Contract extends to June 30, 2022; and 
Whereas, The Contract and the PHFL require the Housing Company to apply to the Council of the City of New York, which has assumed jurisdiction over these matters due to the dissolution of the Board of Estimate, for authorization to increase carrying charges, to impose capital assessments and to amend the Contract; and
Whereas, The City Council has previously approved applications by the Housing Company for increases in carrying charges, the imposition of capital assessments for capital improvements and amendments to the Contract; and 
Whereas, The Housing Company is seeking (1) permission to impose an annual capital assessment, beginning on June 1, 2011, of $204.00 per room per year payable in equal monthly installments of $17.00 in each year of the ten (10) year period from June 1, 2011 through May 31, 2021, to be used for capital improvements, including the Housing Company’s HVAC Replacement Project, and (2) the authority to impose up to a fifteen percent increase in carrying charges in future years, in consultation with the New York City Department of Housing Preservation and Development (“HPD”), in appropriate amounts as and when needed to meet increases in operating expenses; and
Whereas, In addition, the Housing Company is seeking permission to amend its Contract, pursuant to a Sixth Amendatory Agreement, to modify the language with regard to (l) additional real property tax exemption for the period July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2030, by modifying Section 105 of the Contract, (2) income eligibility requirements at the time of admission by modifying Section 203(a) of the Contract, (3) division of surcharge revenue by modifying Section 206 of the Contract, (4) the guidelines for allowing tenant/cooperators to finance the purchase of their apartments by modifying Section 209(a)(iii)(B)(3) of the Contract and (5) future development of portions of the Housing Company’s property by adding new Section 213 to the Contract; and
Whereas, The Housing Company also seeks to modify its existing program which imposes a capital assessment to be paid by sellers on the sale of apartments, by increasing such capital assessment on first sales made on or after September 1, 2011 from an amount equal to the equity to an amount equal to up to two times the equity as determined by the Housing Company’s Board of Directors, subject to adjustment for any such capital assessment received for an apartment sold prior to September 1, 2011, the proceeds of which capital assessment will be placed in the Housing Company’s replacement reserve and be used for capital improvement projects as approved by the Board of Directors of the Housing Company, including the Housing Company’s HVAC Replacement Project; now, therefore, be it
Resolved, That the Council of the City of New York hereby (1) permits Mutual Redevelopment Houses, Inc. (Housing Company) to impose an annual capital assessment, beginning on June 1, 2011, of $204.00 per room per year payable in equal monthly installments of $17.00 in each year of the ten (10) year period from June 1, 2011 through May 31, 2021, to be used for capital improvements, including the Housing Company’s HVAC Replacement Project; (2) permits the Housing Company to impose up to a fifteen percent increase in carrying charges in future years, in appropriate amounts as and when needed to meet increases in operating expenses, in consultation with the New York City Department of Housing Preservation and Development (HPD); (3) approves the Sixth Amendatory Agreement to the Contract between the City of New York and the Housing Company which (i) modifies the language with respect to real property tax exemption to grant additional exemption for eight years provided, however, that such additional exemption is contingent upon the enactment of an amendment to Section 125 of the Private Housing Finance Law authorizing such additional exemption by the New York State Legislature on or before June 30, 2016 and is in full force and effect on June 30, 2022; (ii) modifies the language with regard to income eligibility requirements at the time of admission, (iii) modifies the language with regard to division of surcharge revenue, (iv) modifies the guidelines allowing tenant/cooperators to finance the purchase of their apartments and (v) adds a new provision expanding the Housing Company’s right to future development of portions of its property, thereby providing funding for major capital projects and sustaining affordability; (4) authorizes the Mayor or any Deputy Mayor or the HPD Commissioner to execute the Sixth Amendatory Agreement when approved as to form by the Corporation Counsel and directs the City Clerk to attest to the same and to affix the seal of the City thereto; and (5) permits the Housing Company to modify its existing program of imposing a capital assessment to be paid by sellers on the sales of apartments, by increasing such capital assessment on first sales made after September 1, 2011, from an amount equal to the equity to an amount equal to up to two times the equity as determined by the Housing Company’s Board of Directors, subject to adjustment for any such capital assessment received for an apartment sold prior to September 1, 2011, the proceeds of which capital assessment will be placed in the Housing Company’s replacement reserve and be used for capital improvement projects as approved by the Board of Directors of the Housing Company, including the Housing Company’s HVAC Replacement Project.

LS # 2401

5/6/11

�This extension of the Housing Company’s tax exemption will not have an immediate fiscal impact to the City as it will commence on July 1, 2022 and terminate on June 30, 2030.  


� The new division of surcharge revenue by stipulates that an amount equal to 30 percent of the City’s Surcharge Revenue will be paid annually to an operating reserve fund that will be used in connection with the Housing Company’s replacement of the HVAC system and to offset maintenance increases and unexpected operating increases.   The funds that the Housing Company will keep will maintain will be held in its operating reserve and released by the City’s Housing Development Corporation (HDC) as needed to pay the costs of the HVAC system, pursuant to terms of an agreement between HDC and the Housing Company.  The remaining 70 percent of the City’s surcharge revenue will be paid annually to the City.  








6
2

