Staff:


Tanisha Edwards 









Chief Counsel
Rebecca Chasan
Assistant Counsel

[image: image1.png]



THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK
REPORT OF THE FINANCE DIVISION

LATONIA MCKINNEY, DIRECTOR
COMMITTEE ON FINANCE

HON. JULISSA FERRERAS, CHAIR

April 13, 2015
PRECONSIDERED RES. NO. 658:
By Council Members Ferreras and Johnson
TITLE:
Resolution (1) approving an additional exemption from real property taxes for the properties located at 212-226 9th Avenue (Block 747, Lot 1), 311-351 West 24th Street (Block 748, Lot 1), 250-268 9th Avenue (Block 749, Lot 1), 313 8th Avenue (Block 749, Lot 24), 270-296 9th Avenue (Block 751, Lot 1) and 305 9th Avenue (Block 752, Lot 1) in Manhattan, pursuant to Section 125(1)(a-4) of the Private Housing Finance Law, (2) approving a Seventh Amendatory Agreement to the Contract between the City of New York and Mutual Redevelopment Houses, Inc., and (3) authorizing the Mayor or any Deputy Mayor or the Commissioner of the New York City Department of Housing Preservation and Development to execute the Seventh Amendatory Agreement when approved as to form by the Corporation Counsel and directs the City Clerk to attest to the same and to affix the seal of the City thereto.
I. Background
On April 13, 2015, the Committee on Finance, will conduct a hearing on Preconsidered Res. No.__, which concerns the housing development known as the Mutual Redevelopment Houses, Inc. (also known as “Penn South”). Penn South, located in Manhattan’s Chelsea neighborhood, is a redevelopment company organized under Article V of the New York State Private Housing Finance Law (“PHFL”) and supervised by the New York City Department of Housing Preservation and Development (“HPD”). In accordance with PHFL §101, a redevelopment company exists to encourage the investment of funds in the public interest to provide for the clearance, replanning, reconstruction, and neighborhood rehabilitation of substandard housing to protect the financial stability of the City. 
A mutual redevelopment company is defined as “a redevelopment company which is a corporation operated exclusively for the benefit of the persons or families who are entitled to occupancy in a project of such redevelopment company by reason of ownership of shares in such redevelopment company.”
 Penn South is a limited-equity not-for-profit housing coop built in 1962 and has 2,820 units of affordable housing.

II. Section 125 of the PHFL
Pursuant to PHFL §125(1)(a), the City Council may contract with a redevelopment company to provide for an exemption from real property taxes for a defined period of time. Specifically, §125(1)(a) permits the Council to provide a property tax exemption to a redevelopment company for up to 25 years. The statute further permits that in the case of a mutual redevelopment company, the Council may contract with the company to extend the tax exemption for an additional 25 years, with the exemption decreasing by a certain percentage every two years, provided that the company apply income limitations for admission to the building.
In 2001, the State Legislature added §125(1)(a-2) to provide that in New York City, where the City Council has extended the tax exemption of a mutual redevelopment company for the additional 25 years, the Council may authorize a tax exemption in the final 11 years of that additional 25 years so that the taxes paid by the mutual redevelopment company would be equal to the greater of i) ten percent of the annual rent or carrying charges of the development less utilities (shelter rent); or ii) the amount of taxes paid by the mutual redevelopment company in Fiscal Year 2001.  The statute further provides that the tax exemption could be extended for an additional 10 years under this new formula, for a total of 35 years of an additional tax exemption period beyond the original 25 years of exemption.

Most recently, in December 2014, the State Legislature added §125(1)(a-4) to provide that in New York City, where the Council has extended the tax exemption of a mutual redevelopment company to the maximum extent permitted in §125(1)(a-2), the Council may provide an additional property tax exemption for a period of up to an additional 50 years.
III. History of Penn South’s Real Property Tax Exemption

The original contract between Penn South and the City was entered into on March 25, 1959,
 but the construction of Penn South was not completed until 1962.  This original contract expired in 1987. Upon its expiration, Penn South entered into an Amendatory Agreement with the City dated July 1, 1987, whereby Penn South agreed to continue as a limited equity not-for-profit housing cooperative for an additional 25 years, until June 30, 2012.  This Amendatory Agreement also provided for a gradual phase-in of real estate taxes over the 25 year period and placed income and other restrictions on Penn South similar to the restrictions applicable by statute to Mitchell-Lama developments. 

In 2001, Penn South faced a large tax increase as a result of rising property values in the area and sought to modify the terms of its real property tax exemption. In August 2001, the City Council approved Res. No. 2044 authorizing a Third Amendatory Agreement
 between the City and Penn South, which extended the tax exemption granted by the City to Penn South for an additional ten years through June 30, 2022.
  Resolution No. 2044 and the Third Amendatory Agreement also restructured the tax exemption such that the amount of taxes to be paid by Penn South would be equal to the greater of i) ten percent of the annual rent or carrying charges of the development less utilities or ii) $3,477,099, which were the taxes paid by the development in Fiscal 2001. This exemption, which is modeled on the exemption granted to Mitchell-Lama cooperatives, served to insulate the development from severe tax increases based on escalating assessments or increases in the tax rate.

In 2001, the City Council passed Res. No. 813 which approved the Sixth Amendatory Agreement
 and modified the contract’s real property tax exemption language to provide additional tax exemption for eight additional year, through June 30, 2030, under the same terms specified in the Third Amendatory Agreement and set forth above. Specifically, the Sixth Amendatory Agreement states that:

the City agrees to and hereby does grant an additional exemption and exempts from local and municipal taxes, all of the value of the portion of the Redevelopment Project owned by [Penn South] which is taxed as residential pursuant to the terms of the Agreement, for the period commending with the City’s tax year July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023, and continuing through the City’s tax year July 1, 2029 through June 30, 2030…The Additional Exemption herein granted shall become effective one (1) business day after the date on which both of the following shall have occurred: (i) the enactment of an amendment to Section 125 of the [PHFL] authorizing the Additional Exemption and (ii) the enactment of a Resolution by the Council of the City of New York approving the Additional Exemption (collectively, the “Enabling Legislation”), provided, however, that the enactment of the Enabling Legislation occurs on or before June 30, 2016 and that the Enabling Legislation is in full force and effect on June 30, 2022.


Accordingly, in 2011, Penn South agreed to continue as a limited equity not-for-profit housing cooperative through June 30, 2030 if the State authorized the City Council to provide for an additional period of exemption and the City Council enacted a resolution providing for such an extension. As set forth above, in December 2014, the State added §125(1)(a-4) authorizing the City Council to act.
IV.  Seventh Amendatory Agreement
In December 2005, the City Council approved Resolution No. 1266 which approved a Fifth Amendatory Agreement to the contract between the City of New York and Mutual Redevelopment Houses, Inc. Res. No. 1266 and the Fifth Amendatory Agreement, among other provisions revised the contract to permit secured loans to finance purchases by qualified applicants of stock and occupancy agreements, representing ownership interests in cooperative apartments at Penn South, in accordance with guidelines that are subject to revision with the written permission of HPD and the approval of the Council. 

The guidelines set forth in the Fifth Amendatory Agreement limited the secured loans to no more than half of the purchase price of the stock and occupancy agreements. The Seventh Amendatory Agreement would modify the contract to permit the secured loans to finance no more than three-quarters of the purchase price of the stock and occupancy agreements.
V. Preconsidered Res. No.
During today’s hearing, the Committee will consider Preconsidered Res. No. __ which would grant Penn South an exemption from real property taxes for an additional period of eight years, commencing on July 1, 2022 and continuing through June 30, 2030. The amount of taxes paid by Penn South during the duration of the additional exemption period would be equal to the greater of i) ten percent of the annual rent or carrying charges of the development less utilities or ii) $3,477,099, which were the taxes paid by the development in Fiscal 2001 

The Preconsidered Resolution would approve the Seventh Amendatory Agreement to the contract between the City and Penn South.  The Seventh Amendatory Agreement would modify the contract to permit qualified applicants to finance purchases of stock and occupancy agreements with secured loans of no more than three-quarters of the purchase price. Preconsidered Res. No. __  would also authorize the Mayor or any Deputy Mayor or the Commissioner of HPD to execute the Seventh Amendatory Agreement when approved as to form by the Corporation Counsel and directs the City Clerk to attest to the same and to affix the seal of the City thereto.
� PHFL §102(6).


� The original contract was entered into by Penn South and the Board of Estimate on behalf of the City. With the dissolution of the Board of Estimate in 1990, jurisdiction over matters pertaining to Penn South passed to the City Council.  





� In the intervening years, specifically in 1990 and 1995, the City and Penn South entered into First and Second Amendatory Agreements to modify clauses of the contract that did not relate to the property’s real property tax exemption.


� This extension of the tax exemption was the maximum extension authorized by the addition of §125(1)(a-2) of the PHFL.


� Between 2001 and 2011, specifically in 2005 and 2006, the City and Penn South entered into the Fourth and Fifth Amendatory Agreements to modify clauses of the contract that did not relate to the property’s real property tax exemption.


� See Sixth Amendatory Agreement, dated June 24, 2011, at ¶1. On file with the Committee on Finance.





6
7

